records to the specific instruction she had been given, 
which do not, as the first appeal records evidence, 
conform to Idaho Appellate Rules 28 and 29, which 
are not,'

The court clerk sent to (Thomason) a box [tracking 
number 9114902307224588263349] of loose papers 
totaling (632) six hundred and thirty-two pages of 
which (2) two pages [page 492 and 493] have page 
numbers that are not the same type setting as the 
remaining 630 pages, in addition to the first appeal 
records that had three blank pages on both sides, (6) 
six pages were not numbered and (1,029) one
thousand twenty nine pages were miss numbered and 
out of sequence, in direct violation of I.A.R. 28(1) 
“... clerk’s... records shall be inserted
chronologically. ..by date...n umbered consecutively a t 
the bottom of the page. The n umbering shall include 
every page included in the record even if it was not a

[...]

filings in this appeal under I.C.P. R. Rule 11”;

When (Thomason) filed her notice of appeal 
(Thomason) also filed bound copies, in four (4) 
volumes with each and every document necessary for 
the appeal and without any filing by anyone else, the 
clerk added (349) three hundred forty nine pages to 
the clerk’s records in direct violation to I.A.R. 19(c)

[Request for additional documents by motion.] and 
19(e) [Sanctions against whomever attempted add to 
the appellant’s requested documents without proper 
notice and required motion under I.A.R.

[...]

time ever testified with regards to the issues in this 
action^

Upon the upcoming hearing and in addition to the 
first 1032 documents that the clerk of the court 
delivered in this appeal action, actual page number 
54-532 clerk’s number page numbers 48-547, are 
(499) four hundred ninety-nine pages that strictly fall 
under a Federal action never merged with civil action 
CV-20015-74 of which records filed under “Notice of 
Removal to Federal Court Jurisdiction” had been 
wrongfully and for an improper purpose been added 
by the clerk of the court in violation of I.A.R.

[...]

($32,786.00 per diem) and the delay cause by the 
improper inclusion of the 499 pages, plus hearing, re­
compiling clerk’s record and additional 28 days to 
review and file any necessary objections to a second 
attempt at a correct clerk’s records totals 70 days in 
delays for a sanction of $2,295,020.00 (two million two 
hundred ninety-five thousand twenty United States 
current currency) of which the court has discretion to 
sanction for and in behalf of the Great State of Idaho’s 
Judicial system and a minimum to cover direct costs 
of $148.25 payable to (Thomason) for having to file 
this objection and motion for sanctions, especially